### Mayor and Councilmember Pay Structure Schedule 8 Effective December 9, 2020

	Grade	Title	Monthly Pay
СС	Per Ord 485	Mayor	\$960.00
		Councilmember	\$860.00

#### **ORDINANCE 485**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOLANA BEACH, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING TITLE 2, CHAPTER 2.04 OF THE SOLANA BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE BY THE AMENDMENT OF SECTION 2.04.020 TO ADJUST THE AMOUNT OF MONTHLY COMPENSATION PAID TO MEMBERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL AS AUTHORIZED BY GOVERNMENT CODE §36516

**WHEREAS,** Section 2.04.020 of the Solana Beach Municipal Code sets forth the salary for each member of the City Council of the City of Solana Beach; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council has previously established the salary of its members at \$712.58 per month pursuant to the applicable statutory formula; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council has not increased the amount of monthly compensation paid to its members since 2008 and desires to provide a salary increase as authorized by law.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the City Council of the City of Solana Beach, California, does ordain as follows:

## Section 1. Title 2, Chapter 2.04, Section 2.04.020.A. is amended to read as follows:

- A. Each member of the City Council, with the exception of the separately elected Mayor, shall receive as salary the sum of \$860.00 per month.
  - 1. The separately elected Mayor shall receive the sum of \$960.00 per month.

# Section 2. Title 2, Chapter 2.04, Section 2.04.020.D. is amended to read as follows:

D. The salary authorized by subsection A of this section shall become operative only on and after the date upon which one or more of the members of the City Council becomes eligible for such increase pursuant to Government Code Section 36516.5 by virtue of beginning a new term of office following the election to be held in November, 2020. Until subsection A of this section becomes operative, the salary of the members of the city council shall be \$712.58 per month.

This ordinance shall become effective thirty days following its adoption. Within

fifteen days after its adoption, the City Clerk shall cause this ordinance to be published pursuant to state law.

**INTRODUCED** at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Solana Beach, California held on the 13th day of February 2019, and thereafter,

**PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED** at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Solana Beach, California, on the 27th day of February, 2019, by the following vote:

AYES: Councilmembers – Zito, Edson, Hegenauer, Becker, Harless

NOES: Councilmembers – None ABSTAIN: Councilmembers – None ABSENT: Councilmembers – None

DAVID A. ZITO, Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JOHANNA N. CANLAS, City Attorney

ANGELA IVEY, City Clerk



#### **ORDINANCE CERTIFICATION**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO
CITY OF SOLANA BEACH

I, ANGELA IVEY, City Clerk of the City of Solana Beach, California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of **ORDINANCE 485** amending Title 2, Chapter 2.04 of the Solana Beach Municipal Code by the amendment of Section 2.04.202 to adjust the amount of monthly compensation paid to members of the City Council as duly introduced on February 13, 2019 and adopted on February 27, 2019, a regular meeting, by the City Council of Solana Beach. This Ordinance has been published as required pursuant to law and the original is filed in the City Clerk's Office. (GC 40806).

ANGELA IVEY, CITY CLERK

CERTIFICATION DATE: // VOICE / 2019